
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 7 November 2017 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Bryn y Cwm Area Committee 
 

Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm, 
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum. 

 
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 6 

5.   To agree the Area Committee terms of reference (Cabinet Report  6th 
September 2017 entitled Community Engagement Review Update / 
Whole Place and Partnerships Team Restructure) 

 

7 - 8 

6.   To nominate a representative of the Area Committee to sit on the 
Monmouthshire Strategic Transport Group. 

 

 

7.   Shaping the Area Committee Workplan. 

 
9 - 14 

8.   Monmouthshire Well-being Plan. 

 
15 - 28 

9.   Frequency of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee meetings during the pilot. 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: M. Groucutt 

R. Harris 
G. Howard 
S. Howarth 
D. Jones 
S.B. Jones 
S. Jones 
P. Jordan 
M. Lane 
M. Powell 
J. Pratt 
T. Thomas 
K. Williams 
S. Woodhouse  

 
Town / Community Council representatives: 
 
Abergavenny Town Council  - Councillor P. Simcock 
Crucorney Community Council  - Vacancy 
Goetre Fawr Community Council  - Vacancy 
Grosmont Community Council  - Vacancy 
Llanarth Community Council  - Vacancy 
Llanelly Community Council  - Councillor G. Nelmes 
Llanfoist Fawr Community Council - Councillor J. Webster 
Llanover Community Council  - Councillor G. Thomas 
Llantilio Pertholey Community Council - Councillor M. Skinner 
 

Public Information 
 

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 6442
[...]
Jones, P. Jordan, 
M. Powell, J. Pratt and T. Thomas  
 
Abergavenny Town Council: Councillor P. Simcock 
Llanover Community Council: Councillor G. Thomas 
 
County Councillor M. Feakins – Observing. 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Debbie McCarty Whole Place Manager 
Rachel Rawlings Whole Place Officer 
Owen Wilce Programme Lead - A County That Serves 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mr. P. Johns  - Team Abergavenny 
Mr. H. Candler  - Clerk to Llanover Community Council 
Mr. A. Edwards  - Clerk to Llanelly Community Council 
Mrs. J. Barnes  - CAIR 
Ms. S. Griffiths   

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors G. Howard, D. Jones, K. Williams, S. Woodhouse 
 
Claire Marchant - Chief Officer, Social Care and Health 
 
Councillor M. Butler - Llanfoist Community Council 
Councillor G. Nelmes – Llanelly Community Council 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
The Chairman invited members of the public present to put questions to the Area 
Committee, or to raise issues of concern: 
 
Access for all – Abergavenny Railway Station 
 
A representative from Abergavenny Town Council informed the Committee that access 
between platforms at Abergavenny Railway Station is difficult for disabled people and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at Llanfair Kilgeddin Village Hall, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire NP7 9BD on 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

people with mobility issues.  This issue has been ongoing for a number of years.  
Currently, users of the station are required to access the platforms via a steep 
footbridge. 
 
There is a public opinion campaign underway in which consideration is being given to 
writing to the Welsh Minister and to Network Rail / Arriva Trains requesting that 
appropriate measures be taken to address the access issues. 
 
The Area Committee expressed its support for the campaign to provide access for all at 
the station.  It was noted that the Welsh Assembly has a Petitions Committee and that 
campaigners could present a petition to this committee. 
 
No. 45 bus service – Abergavenny 
 
The Area Committee was informed that the no 45. Bus service to Abergavenny will be 
withdrawn by Stagecoach on 28th October 2017.  Concern was expressed that this was 
a vital service for local people as car ownership along this route was low. It was noted 
that this route was not subsidised by the local authority so had no say in the future of 
this bus route.  Local people will be disadvantaged when this service is removed.  
 
Taxis – New legislation 
 
Jenny Barnes, representing CAIR, informed the Area Committee that new legislation 
has been agreed pertaining to the transportation of disabled people in wheelchairs via 
taxis, in which the disabled person remains in their wheelchair for the duration of the 
journey. This service is being provided in Abergavenny which has been licenced by 
Monmouthshire County Council. However, the service is not currently running in 
Monmouth.  CAIR is undertaking an investigation to ensure that this service is being run 
correctly. 
 
Security Barrier – County Hall, Usk 
 
Jenny Barnes, representing CAIR, expressed concern regarding the new security 
barrier at County Hall, Usk in that it was not user friendly for both able bodied and 
disabled people as drivers found it difficult to reach the box that operates the swipe card 
/ token.   The Committee also expressed concern regarding the lay out of the security 
barrier, in particular, its location being on the right hand side of the road. It was also 
noted that the disabled parking bays are not located close enough to the entrance to the 
building.  
 
We resolved that the Cabinet Member with responsibility for the security barrier be 
made aware of the concerns raised and that consideration be given to undertaking a 
review of the barrier with a view to identifying any improvements that could be made. 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee dated 12th July 2017 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.   
 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at Llanfair Kilgeddin Village Hall, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire NP7 9BD on 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

In doing so, reference was made to minute 8. Community Governance in 
Monmouthshire – Bryn y Cwm Pilot, in which the Area Committee had agreed to extend 
an invitation to include a single representative from each of the Town and Community 
Councils in the proposed pilot area and that each representative will have voting rights 
during the pilot. 
 
However, it was noted that there was a need to establish whether the Area Committee 
was able to agree the voting rights for the town and community councils.  Investigations 
were being made to establish whether this matter needed to be agreed by Full Council, 
or whether the working group for the governance review had established the 
governance arrangements.  If the working group had proposed this, then it would have 
the authority to adopt the governance arrangements from the Council decision on the 
20th March 2017, which approved the working group’s proposals.  If not, then the 
County Council’s Constitution remains the overriding governance arrangement and any 
decision to allow town and community councils to vote at future Bryn y Cwm Area 
Committee meetings, during the pilot, would need to be agreed by Full Council. 
 
 

4. Workshop to discuss the implementation of the Bryn y Cwm Pilot Scheme in 
relation to Community Governance  

 
Full Council had approved the new Community Governance arrangements in March 
2017 and subsequently, agreement for the pilot had been given by the Bryn y Cwm 
Area Committee in July 2017. 
 
Therefore, a workshop had 
[...]
iven. 
 

 Identify local champions (not elected members) who can support community 
plans and engage locally. 
 

 Linking with issues raised via social media. 
Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at Llanfair Kilgeddin Village Hall, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire NP7 9BD on 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

 When there are clear outcomes, regular feedback and dialogue. 
 

 Public Meetings – invite public to themed meetings. 
 

 Enthuse elected representatives to take more interest. 
 

 Ask what each person would be able and interested in doing. 
 

 Keeping them in the communication loop. 
 

 
How can area committees ensure that it brings together partner agencies to focus 
on locally specific issues? 
 
The Area Committee said: 
 

 Lobby agencies. 
 

 Keep a mailing list. 
 

 Who is out there? 
 

 Making them accountable for their actions. 
 

 Notice of local issues are relevant. 
 

 
How can the area committee ensure that it engages with representatives of Town 
and Community Councils? 
 
The Area Committee said: 
 

 Discussions that are relevant to local issues. 
 

 Regular feedback / Q&As. 
 

 Representatives of County, Town and Community Councils at meetings. 
 

 
How can the Area Committee ensure that it gives local communities a stronger 
and more direct voice in decision making in their local area? 
 
The Area Committee said: 
 

 Voting Rights. 
 

 Hold meetings in all areas. 
 

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at Llanfair Kilgeddin Village Hall, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire NP7 9BD on 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Encourage public to have a say. 
 

 Committee members to have a brief. 
 

 Road show at Community Hubs. 
 

 Residents at Meetings. 
 

 
5. Next Meeting  

 

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 15th November 2017 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm. 
[...]
Committee. 
 

 Producing an Annual Business Plan, and an Annual Report on the work of the Area 
Committee which will inform the Business Plan for the next year. 

 
The work of the Area Committees will be based upon the following principles: 
 

 Encouraging the active participation of residents, local organisations and businesses in 
improving the well-being in the area. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 Enabling local communities to express their views upon, and have opportunities to influence, 
decisions which affect them. 
 

 Ensuring that local needs are taken into account by decision makers. 
 

 Fostering good community relations between people of different ages, and ethnic and social 
backgrounds, both within the area and across the County. 

 

 Building partnership between the Council, communities and other organisations in working 
for the benefit of the area and the wider County. 
 

 To demonstrate the economic, environmental and social return from participating in area 
committees and wider community development activity. 

Page 8



1 
 

SUBJECT: Shaping the Area Committee Workplan  

MEETING: Bryn y Cwm Area Committee 

DATE: 15th November 2017 

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All  

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide an oversight of issues emerging from engagement with the community and other 

evidence that could help shape the future work programme of the committee. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1       Members are invited to use this information to identify the issues of greatest relevance to the 

Bryn y Cwm area and use it to inform their work programme. 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The role of Area Committees is to provide a clear link between cluster areas and local authority 

decision making. It provides an opportunity for communities to have a voice and participate in 
local democracy. In March 2017, the Authority approved the piloting of a new model in Bryn y 
Cwm, whereby Area Committees will be retained as the sole structure to support joint worki
[...]
l increase by 

184% over the next 20 years) 

 Inequality between communities and within communities (eFSM attainment gap in education; worse 

education, employment and housing outcomes for care leavers, employment and big gap in wages 

between local jobs and those earned by out-commuters, largest male:female wage differential in Wales at 

£149 per week) 

 First thousand days of a child’s life and reducing adverse childhood experiences (Public Health Wales 

research shows that adverse childhood experiences can alter how children’s brains develop and they are 

more likely to adopt health-harming behaviours) 

 Positive impact of Arts and culture on emotional health and well-being (anecdotal but widely held view) 

 Air pollution is a significant contributor to premature deaths (Monmouthshire has high levels of private car 

journeys and a high carbon footprint per residents compared to other areas) 

For a full list of challenges see pages 111-112 of the well-being assessment.  An analysis for the Bryn y Cwm area 
is available on page 73 of the assessment. 

Page 14

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/app/uploads/2017/05/Summary-Well-being-assessment-v3.0-1.pdf


1 
 

SUBJECT: Monmouthshire Well-being Plan  

MEETING: Bryn y Cwm Area Committee 

DATE: 15th November 2017 

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All  

 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide the committee with an understanding of the Well-being Plan and objectives being 

developed by Monmouthshire Public Service Board and to ensure that communities in the area 
have the opportunity to participate in the development of the plan.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act is about the process of improving the 

economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, by taking action in accordance 
with the sustainable development principle aimed at achieving seven national well-being goals. 

 
2.2 One of the responsibilities the Act places on the Public Service Board (PSB) is to prepare and 

publish a Well-being Plan and well-being objectives for the county.  This will draw on the 
evidence in the well-being assessment that was approved by the PSB and endorsed by the 
County Council in March 2017. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1       Members of the committee are invited to identify any particular steps towards meeting the Well-

being Objectives that they feel should be included in the plan. 
 
3.2 Members are invited to consider how community members should be involved in the next phase 

of the plan development 
 
 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Well-being of Future Generations Act aims to ensure that public bodies think more about the 

long term, work better with people and communities and each other, look to prevent problems 
and take a more joined-up approach.  Each PSB must prepare and publish a local well-being 
plan setting out its local objectives and the steps it proposes to take to meet them.  This needs to 
be published no later than one year after the last county council election. 

 
4.2 The plan must describe how the board will improve the economic, social, environmental and 

cultural well-being of the county by setting local objectives which maximise its contribution to the 
seven national the well-being goals.  There are two elements to the plan: i) objectives and ii) the 
steps to meet those objectives.  

 
4.3 The Act places a duty on community and town councils with income or expenditure over 

£200,000 a year to take all reasonable steps towards meeting the local objectives included in the 
local well-being plan that has effect in their areas.  If a community or town council is subject to 
the duty, it must publish a report annually detailing its progress in meeting the objectives 
contained in the local well-being plan. Those not legally subject to The Act are still encouraged to 
consider what contribution they may be able to make towards meeting the local objectives 
adopted for their areas. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 
4.4 Work completed between April and July resulted in the PSB adopting four draft well-being 

objectives. These are based on the well-being assessment that was carried out between August 
and December 2016.  The assessment was based upon data, future trends, research and 
extensive engagement gathered online and through attendance at 80 community events.  The 
proposed well-being objectives are shown in the table below: 

 
  

Purpose Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities 

Our aspiration is 
to: 

Reduce inequalities between communities and within communities 
Support and protect vulnerable people 
Consider our impact on the environment 
 

Our (proposed) 
well-being 
Objectives are: 

People / Citizens Place / Communities 

Provide children and young 
people with the best possible start 
in life 

Protect and enhance the resilience 
of our natural environment whilst 
mitigating and adapting to the impact 
of climate change 

Respond to the challenges 
associated with demographic 
change 

Develop opportunities for 
communities and businesses to be 
part of an economically thriving and 
well-connected county. 

The steps the 
PSB will take to 
meet these 
objectives 

A series of workshops will take place in September and October 2017.  
These will identify and prioritise the initial programmes of work that the 
Board will consider commissioning to meet its final objectives.  More 
detail will need to be added before the plan is consulted on. 

 
 
4.5 The PSB will be asked to endorse the plan when they meet on 8th November prior to a 12 week 

public consultation that will begin the week commencing 13th November. An extract from the draft 
plan is attached as appendix 1.   

 
4.6 The Act describes five ways of working: long-term; integrated; collaborative; involvement and 

preventative.  The plan cannot be produced in isolation and the process began with a workshop 
on 9th October attended by council officers, partners, and representatives from the Town 
Councils, community members and other stakeholders.  The opportunity for the committee is to 
support and work to ensure that communities are involved and that all agencies are able to 
collaborate in the co-development of area-based plans which respond to the issues and need of 
Monmouthshire’s Well-Being Assessment and the well-being plan. 

 
 
5. REASONS: 
 
5.1 To ensure that communities in Bryn y Cwm have an opportunity to be involved in the 

development of the well-being plan.  
 
5.2 To ensure that committee members who represent organisations covered by the Act have an 

understanding of the emerging well-being objectives 
 
6.  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The production of well-being plan will be carried out within existing resources.  

 

7. EQUALITY, SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND CORPORATE PARENTING 
IMPLICATIONS  
 

Page 16

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/our-monmouthshire


3 
 

6.1 There are no specific implications identified as a result of this report 

 

8. AUTHOR:  
 
Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and Governance 
01633 644397 / 07785556727 
matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 17



4 
 

Appendix 1 
 

PSB Well-being Objectives 
 

In July 2017, the PSB agreed their purpose of building sustainable and resilient communities, three cross 

cutting aspirations that will apply to all objectives and steps, and four well-being objectives – two about 

people and two about place, as shown in the following table:  

Purpose Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities 

Our aspiration is 
to: 

Reduce inequalities between communities and within communities 
Support and protect vulnerable people 

Consider our impact on the environment 

Our Well-being 
Objectives are: 

People / Citizens Place / Communities 

Provide children and young people with 
the best possible start in life 

Protect and enhance the resilience of our 
natural environment whilst mitigating and 
adapting to the impact of climate change 

Respo
[...]
longer term.   

Page 19



6 
 

This explains the template used to set out the well-being objectives: 

Discover - Situation analysis  
The well-being assessment provides an analysis of the economic, social, environmental and 
cultural well-being of Monmouthshire as a whole as well as more localised areas. This section 
sets out the relevant key issues and challenges from the well-being assessment that the 
objective will have an impact on. 

Define - Response analysis  
Informed and shaped by the evidence produced by the Well-being Assessment this section 
describes in more detail an initial analysis of individual issues and themes that has informed 
the development of the objective.  

Well-being goals contributed to 
The table demonstrates how each of the objectives contribute to the national well-being goals. 
Many of the objectives cover several well-being goals, and some could potentially even 
contribute to all of the goals. The goals highlighted indicate where there is a most significant 
contribution by the objective to the achievement of a goal.  

Delivering the Solution 
This highlights the key steps the PSB proposes to take meet the objective. At this stage these 
set out the areas of focus for the PSB. Further response analysis will be undertaken as set out 
in the “What Happens Next?” section to provide more detailed steps to meet the objective by 
April 2018, when the final Well-being Plan is published.  
Links between objectives 
This identifies where steps to deliver the objectives will also contribute to meeting another of 
the objectives. The symbols represent each objective, these are:  

Provide children and young people with the best possible start in life 

 Respond to the challenges associated with demographic change 
 

Protect and enhance the resilience of our natural environment whilst mitigating and 
adapting to the impact of climate change. 

Develop opportunities for communities and businesses to be part of an economically 
thriving 
[...]
 part of the City Deal 

 

Better understanding the future of work and ensure training and 
education links with business to identify the skills needed in the 
Monmouthshire workforce now and in the future 

 

Developing new technologies for improving rural transport 

 

Facilitate better business networking to share knowledge and access to  
technology and regional opportunities to enable businesses to grow 

 

Exploring the potential for specialist centres of excellence in 
Monmouthshire e.g. food/hospitality, agriculture, tourism and technology 

 

 

 

 

i http://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/future-trends/?lang=en  

                                                           

Page 28

http://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/future-trends/?lang=en

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	5 To agree the Area Committee terms of reference (Cabinet Report  6th September 2017 entitled Community Engagement Review Update / Whole Place and Partnerships Team Restructure)
	7 Shaping the Area Committee Workplan.
	8 Monmouthshire Well-being Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 

at 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor M. Lane (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: G. Howard, S. Howarth, S. Jones, M. Powell, J. 
Pratt and S. Woodhouse.  
 
Abergavenny Town Council: Councillor P. Simcock 
Llanelly Community Council: Councillor G. Nelmes 
Llanfoist Fawr Community Council: Councillor  J. Webster  
Llanover Community Council: Councillor G. Thomas 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mr. P. Johns - Team Abergavenny 
Mr. H. Candler - Clerk to Llanover Community Council 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors M.Groucutt, D. Jones, S.B. Jones, P. Jordan, T.Thomas and 
K. Williams 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no members of the public present with issues to be raised. 
 
3. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee dated 13th September 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Area Committee Terms of Reference  

 

We received the Area Committee Terms of Reference as set out in the Cabinet Report 
dated 6th September 2017 entitled ‘Community Engagement Review Update / Whole 
Place and Partnerships Team Restructure. 
 
We resolved to adopt the terms of reference subject to a slight amendment to 
bullet point 7 – the final word be changed from Borough to County. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 

at 2.00 pm 
 

The Head of Policy and Governance informed the Area Committee that having liaised 
with the Monitoring Officer regarding voting rights for the town and community Council 
representatives sitting on the Area Committee, this matter needed to be agreed at Full 
Council. 
 
It was noted that the Monitoring Officer would shortly be presenting a report to Full 
Council in relation to amendments to the County Council’s Constitution.  The Head of 
Policy and Governance stated that he would contact the Monitoring Officer with a view 
to establishing the best way forward to present the voting rights of the town and 
community Councils to Full Council for consideration, i.e., either as part of the 
Monitoring Officer’s report or via a separate report. 
 
We resolved that the Head of Policy and Governance contacts the Monitoring 
Officer with a view to expediting this matter. 
 

5. Representation of the Area Committee on the Monmouthshire Strategic 
Transport Group  

 
Monmouthshire’s Strategic Transport Group had requested the four Area Committees to 
appoint one representative from each Area Committee to sit on the Strategic Transport 
Group. 
 
We resolved that: 
 

(i) County Councillor S. Woodhouse would be the Bryn y Cwm Area 
Committee’s representative to sit on the Strategic Transport Group; 

 
(ii) County Councillor S. Woodhouse provides an update on progress 

being made by the Strategic Transport Group to the Area Committee 
at future Area Committee meetings; 

 
(iii) an agenda item be added to the January 2018 Area Committee 

meeting to appoint a representative from the Area Committee to sit 
on the Grass Routes Partnership Board. 

 

6. Shaping the Area Committee Workplan  
 

We received a report outlining issues emerging from engagement with the community 
and other evidence with a view to help shape the future work programme of the Area 
Committee. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Briefing sessions regarding the well-being assessment had been held at County 
Hall, Usk for Monmouthshire’s town and community councils. 

 

 The following issues were raised with a view to being added to the future work 
programme: 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 

at 2.00 pm 
 

- Update on the new pedestrian bridge over the River Usk at Llanfoist.  
 

- Update on the new crossing to castle Meadows.  
 
- Invite the Head of the Community Partnership Development Team to outline 

to the Committee what the Team does.  
 
- Invite voluntary sector organisations in Abergavenny to provide a presentation 

to the Committee outlining what they do.  
 
- Receive Cabinet and Scrutiny Work Plans. 

 
- Receive a presentation from the Tourist Association.  
 

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 

7. Monmouthshire Well-being Plan  
 

We received the Monmouthshire Well-being Plan and were provided with information 
regarding the objectives being developed by the Monmouthshire Public Service Board 
(PSB) to ensure that communities in the area have the opportunity to participate in the 
development of the plan. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Well-being of Future Generations Act aims to 
ensure that public bodies think more about the long term, work better with people and 
communities and each other, look to prevent problems and take a more joined-up 
approach.  Each PSB must prepare and publish a local well-being plan setting out its 
local objectives and the steps it proposes to take to meet them.  This needs to be 
published no later than one year after the previous county council election. 
 
The plan must describe how the board will improve the economic, social, environmental 
and cultural well-being of the county by setting local objectives which maximise its 
contribution to the seven national well-being goals.   
 
The Act places a duty on community and town councils with income or expenditure over 
£200,000 a year to take all reasonable steps towards meeting the local objectives 
included in the local well-being plan that has effect in their areas.  If a community or 
town council is subject to the duty, it must publish a report annually detailing its 
progress in meeting the objectives contained in the local well-being plan. Those not 
legally subject to The Act are still encouraged to consider what contribution they may be 
able to make towards meeting the local objectives adopted for their areas. 
 
Work completed between April and July 2017 resulted in the PSB adopting four draft 
well-being objectives. These are based on the well-being assessment that was carried 
out between August and December 2016.   
 
The PSB will be asked to endorse the plan when it meets on 8th November 2017 prior to 
a 12 week public consultation that will begin the week commencing 13th November 
2017. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 

at 2.00 pm 
 

Having received the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Act takes into account what is happening at a community level. Some views 
might have an area focus to them allowing the Area Committees to play a part. 

 

 Some aspects might be complex and cross cutting resulting in all PSB’s working 
together on certain issues. 
 

 It is important to ensure that the communities are heard and that they play an 
important role. 
 

 Abergavenny Town Council is preparing its plan which incorporates the five 
wards.  This forum will aid in this process. 
 

 Llanelly Community Council will commence preparing its plan in January 2018. 
Workshops will be held with a view to it being a community led Plan. 
 

 It was considered that the majority of Monmouthshire residents were more 
interested in what happens at a local level rather that the larger issues affecting 
the County as a whole.  However, it was noted that the Well-being Plan was 
forward thinking legislation and that whilst the day to day local issues needed to 
be managed, there was also a need to manage and develop solutions for the 
future of Monmouthshire. 
 

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 

8. North Monmouthshire Community Planning for a Better Place  
 

We received the North Monmouthshire Community Plan which outlined its vision for 
2021 and beyond.  In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Initiatives have been grouped into five main themes, namely: 
 

- Spreading the word by publicising local facilities and attractions. 
 

- Encouraging business success – including traditional and growth businesses. 
 
- Enabling communities to thrive – well-being including health, education and 

sport. 
 
- Enhancing our environment – including open spaces, built environment, 

energy. 
 
- Moving around more easily – including walking, cycling, cars, public transport. 
 

 The Plan is aiming to achieve practical achievable schemes at a local level. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 

at 2.00 pm 
 

 The North Monmouthshire Community Plan could be used to formulate the Bryn 
y Cwm Area Committee’s work plan. 
 

 Much work and consultation has gone into the completion of the Plan with some 
schemes having already started. 
 

 Partnership working will help deliver the schemes outlined in the Plan. 
 

We resolved to adopt the North Monmouthshire Community Plan and use it to 
formulate the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee’s work plan. 
 

9. Frequency of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee meetings during the pilot  
 

We considered the frequency and timing of future Bryn y Cwm Area Committee 
meetings during the pilot. 
 
We resolved: 
 

(i) that the Chair, the Head of Policy and Governance, and the 
Democratic Services Officer meet to develop the work plan. 

 
(ii) to hold bi-monthly meetings which will commence at 1.00pm.  

 
(iii) that the remaining meetings for the 2017/18 Council year will be held 

on: 
 

 17th January 2018 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Abergavenny. 
 

 14th March 2018 (venue to be determined). 
 

 16th May 2018 (venue to be determined). 
 
(iv) that the Head of Policy and Governance will liaise with the Cabinet 

Member, County Councillor P. Murphy and the Chief Officer 
Resources to ascertain whether budget meetings are going to be 
held in the leisure centres, as undertaken in previous years. 

 
(v) to adopt the North Monmouthshire Community Plan and use it to 

formulate the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee’s work plan. 
 

In addition, the following items would be added to the work 
programme: 

 

 Feedback from Team Abergavenny regarding progress. 
 

 Public Realm update.  

 Update on the new pedestrian bridge over the River Usk at Llanfoist.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 

at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 Invite the Head of the Community Partnership Development Team to 
outline to the Committee what the Team does. 
 

 Invite voluntary sector organisations in Abergavenny to give a 
presentation to the Committee outlining what they do. 
 

 Receive Cabinet and Scrutiny Work Plans. 
 

 Receive a presentation from the Tourist Association.  
 

 Receive a presentation on Fair Trade by Katrina Gass. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.05 pm.  
 

 


